


BENEDETTO CROCE

HISTORY :ITS THEORY
AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY
DOUGLAS AINSLIE

Ry COLLINGWOOD

THE IDEA OF HISTORY

CHINA SOCIAL SCIENCES PUBLISHING HOUSE
CHENGCHENG BOOKS LTD.



BB B (CIP) 817

P2 BRI SE B S0/ (H) Y 51 & . — WENA.
—deE A EH SR S R, 1999. 12
(PEFEHEARGHM - IR LR/ TEREAZRTERRS R)
ISBN 7 - 5004 — 2649 -6

1. .58 M. AsREFE-%Ex V.KOI
of [ b A [ 345 CIP Bl 7 (1999) 4 68459 5

IR 248 HE . TAO MEDIA INTERNATIONAL
(2790 19th Avenue,Ste. 20, San Francisco,CA 94132 U.S. A)

AXEFEHA-FREH
WERAZHMTERRS %

& @4 A4 5 4Rk BIRETT
(LA TR T 158 5 R4 100720)
E — mail: 5004(@ Peoplespace. net
WA B A R A &

WP [ e 50Tl R 5 BRI ) R
mELE S
1999 4 12 A5 1 i 1999 4F 12 A5 1 YEp il
FAC880 %1230 1/32 ENgK 187.5
24 108 2450000 JE



EERX OF F ¥ X
RARK KAL HER

FEZA
Bl EEZ R
PEsHsE L
% 7

AR AL A

3 55
Bl EEZE 5

o
il

AFEARZATHEZERS
WpttE Xl

FRAE F K & B OKk#F KAXL
B R AR

ek KAOFE OBKE O B 2 %
kedt RZE #EcL ML KRl
Awd ¥ A

TAO MEDIA INTERNATIONAL U.S.A

palil

* & *
AFEAZHERERS
FEH RFHE
(ABKEEHA)

Exf BT I F FFH KR
B—R FE#K "
FEZX MHBE F—N KR FFE
MY ER= F & XK

TN £ # EFE PIEX XHEN
XA o3 FHOETT KER BIA
BER FhX & B SRT ¥ 8
RIMR

FAA

LA
i
% ¥



II.
ITI.

IV,
VI
VIIL

VIIIL.
IX.

II.
ITI.

I11.

CONTENTS

PART 1
THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY

History anp CHRONICLE
Pseupo-HisToORIES

History as History oF THE UNIVERSAL.
Crrticism oF ¢ UniversaL History’

IpeEaL GENESIS AND DI1sSOLUTION OF THE ‘ PHiLo-
sopHY oF History’

Tue Posrrivity oF History

Tue Humanity or HisTory

CHOICE AND PERIODIZATION

Distincrion (Specriar Histories) anp Division
THE ¢ History oF NaTurRe’ anp HisTory

APPENDICES

. ATrTEsSTED EVIDENCE

ANaLOGY AND ANoMaLYy OF SpEcIAL HISTORIES
Puirosorny anp METHODOLOGY

PART II

CONCERNING THE HISTORY OF
HISTORIOGRAPHY

. PRELIMINARY QUESTIONS

IL

Grzco-Roman HISTORIOGRAPHY
MEeprevar HISTORIOGRAPHY

PAGE

II
27

51

64

94
108
117
128

136
141
151

165
181
200



10 HISTORIOGRAPHY

IV. Tue HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE RENAISSANCE
V. TueE HiSTORIOGRAPHY OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT
V1. Tue HisTORIOGRAPHY OF ROMANTICISM

VII. Tue HistoriocrapHY OF PosiTivism

VIII. Tus New HistoriograrHY. CONCLUSION

InpEx oF NAMES

PAGE
224
243
264
289

309
315



BENEDETTO CROCE

HISTORY :ITS THEORY
AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY
DOUGLAS AINSLIE

A N

RsB.. COLLINGWOOD

THE IDEA OF HISTORY

CHINA SOCIAL SCIENCES PUBLISHING HOUSE
CHENGCHENG BOOKS LTD.



HISTORY : ITS THEORY AND PRACTICE

Reprinted from the English Edition by Harcourt, Brace and Company, 1923

THE IDEA OF HISTORY

Copyright © 1946 Oxford University Press
Reprinted from the English Edition by Oxford University Press 1966



BENEDETTO CROCE

HISTORY :ITS THEORY
AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY
DOUGLAS AINSLIE






PREFACE
TO THE FIRST ITALIAN EDITION

LMOST all the writings which compose the
Apresent treatise were printed in the proceedings of
Italian academies and in Italian reviews between
1912 and 1913. Since they formed part of a general
scheme, their collection in book form presented no
difficulties. 'This volume has appeared in German
under the title Zur Theorie und Geschichte der Historio-
graphie (Tibingen, Mohr, 1915%).

On publishing in book form in Italian, I made a few
slight alterations here and there and added three brief
essays, placed as an appendix to the first part.

The description of the volume as forming the fourth
of my Philosophy of the Spirit requires some explanation;
for it does not really form a new systematic part of the
philosophy, and is rather to be looked upon as a deepen-
ing and amplification of the theory of historiography,
already outlined in certain chapters of the second part,
namely the Logic. But the problem of historical com-
prehension is that toward which pointed all my inves-
tigations as to the modes of the spirit, their distinction
and unity, their truly concrete life, which is develop-
ment and history, and as to historical thought, which
is the self-consciousness of this life. In a certain sense,
therefore, this resumption of the treatment of historio-
graphy on the completion of the wide circle, this
drawing forth of it from the limits of the first treatment

5



6 HISTORIOGRAPHY

of the subject, was the most natural conclusion that
could be given to the whole work. The character
of ‘ conclusion’ both explains and justifies the literary
form of this last volume, which is more compressed and

less didactic than that of the previous volumes.
B. C.

NarLes : May 1916



TRANSLATOR’S NOTE

HE author himself explains the precise connexion

of the present work with the other three volumes

of the Philosophy of the Spirit, to which it now
forms the conclusion.

I had not contemplated translating this treatise,
when engaged upon the others, for the reason that it
was not in existence in its present form, and an external
parallel to its position as the last, the late comer of the
four masterpieces, is to be found in the fact of its publi-
cation by another firm than that which produced the
preceding volumes. This diversity in unity will, I am
convinced, by no means act as a bar to the dissemi-
nation of the original thought contained in its pages,
none of which will, I trust, escape the diligent reader
through the close meshes of the translation.

The volume is similar in format to the Logic, the
Philosophy of the Practical, and the Zsthetic. The last
is now out of print, but will reappear translated by
me from the definitive fourth Italian edition, greatly
exceeding in bulk the previous editions.

The present translation is from the second Italian
edition, published in 1919, In this the author made
some slight verbal corrections and a few small additions.
I have, as always, followed the text with the closest
respect.

Tue AtaENzEUM, LoNDON
November 1920






IL
ITI.

IV.
VL
VII.

VIIIL.
IX.

I1.
ITI.

I1L,

CONTENTS

PART I
THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY

. History anp CHRONICLE

Pseupo-HisToRr1ES

History as History ofF THE UNIVERSAL,
CrrTicism oF ‘ UniversarL History’

IpeEarL GenEesis aND DissoLuTIioN oF THE ‘¢ PHiLo-
sopHY ofF History’

Tue Posttivity oF HisTory

Tue Humaniry or HisTory

CHoOICE AND PERIODIZATION

Distincrion (Speciar Histories) anp Division
TuE ‘ History oF NaTure’ annp History

APPENDICES

. ATTESTED EVIDENCE

ANALOGY AND ANOMALY OF SpEcIAL HISTORIES
PuiLosorny anp METHODOLOGY

PART II

CONCERNING THE HISTORY OF
HISTORIOGRAPHY

. PRELIMINARY QUESTIONS

IL

GrzEco-Roman HisTORIOGRAPHY
MEepievar HisTORIOGRAPHY

PAGE

II

27

51

83
94
108
117
128

136
141
151

165
181
200



1o HISTORIOGRAPHY

IV. THeE HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE RENAISSANCE
V. THE HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT
VI. Tue HisTORIOGRAPHY OF ROMANTICISM

VI1I. Tue HistoriocraPHY OF PosiTivism

VIII. Tue New HistorrograpHY. CONCLUSION

INpDEX OF NAMES

PAGE
224
243
264
289

309
315



PART 1
THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY

I
HISTORY AND CHRONICLE

|

‘( :ONTEMP.ORARY history ’ is wont to be called

the history of a passage of time, looked upon as

a most recent past, whether it be that of the last
fifty years, a decade, a year, a month, a day, or indeed
of the last hour or of the last minute. But if we think
and speak rigorously, the term ¢contemporaneous’ can
be applied only to that history which comes into being
immediately after the act which is being accomplished,
as consciousness of that act : it is, for instance, the
history that I make of myself while I am in the act
of composing these pages ; it is the thought of my
composition, linked of necessity to the work of com-
position. “ Contemporary * would be well employed in
this case, just because this, like every act of the spirit,
is outside time (of the first and after) and is formed
‘at the same time’ as the act to which it is linked,
and from which it is distinguished by means of a dis-
tinction not chronological but ideal. ‘Non-contem-
porary history,” ‘ past history,” would, on the other hand,
be that which finds itself in the presence of a history
already formed, and which thus comes into being as
a criticism of that history, whether it be thousands of

years or hardly an hour old.
IT



