THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

THE RESIDENCE PROPERTY.

CENTAL POCHOL POST POST POST TO TOUR

#### BENEDETTO CROCE

# HISTORY: ITS THEORY AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY DOUGLAS AINSLIE

R.G. COLLINGWOOD

# THE IDEA OF HISTORY

CHINA SOCIAL SCIENCES PUBLISHING HOUSE CHENGCHENG BOOKS LTD.

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

历史学:理论和实践:英文/(意)克罗齐著.-影印本.-北京:中国社会科学出版社,1999.12 (西学基本经典·历史学类/西学基本经典工作委员会 编) ISBN 7-5004-2649-6

I.历··· Ⅱ.克··· Ⅲ.历史哲学-英文 Ⅳ.K01

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(1999)第 68459 号

版权总代理: TAO MEDIA INTERNATIONAL (2790 19th Avenue, Ste. 20, San Francisco, CA 94132 U.S.A)

> 西学基本经典·历史学类 西学基本经典工作委员会 编 中国社会科系出版社 出版发行

(北京鼓楼西大街甲 158 号 邮编 100720)

E - mail: 5004@ Peoplespace. net

诚 成 图 书 有 限 公 司 制 作 中国建筑工业出版社密云印刷厂印刷

新华书店经销

1999 年 12 月第 1 版 1999 年 12 月第 1 次印刷 开本 880×1230 1/32 印张 187.5 历史学类全 10 册 定价:500.00 元 总策划 严 平 野 夫 项目策划 张自文 任建成

# 西学基本经典工作委员会

主任委员 张树相 刘 波

副主任委员 李茂生 野 夫 严 平 张新奇 张自文 卢仁龙

责任总编辑 曹宏举 任建成

委 员 刘晓珞 宋小平 徐水平 叶 彤 纪 宏 王 磊 张金花 程三国 黄应全 阳仁生 陈晓梅 章新语 周晓慧 罗 莉

版 权 代 理 TAO MEDIA INTERNATIONAL U.S.A

\* \* \* \* \*

## 西学基本经典专家委员会

主 任 季羡林 费孝通

副主任委员 (以姓氏笔画排序)

王元化 厉以宁 江 平 李学勤 张世英 罗豪才 周一良 周辅成

委 员 乐黛云 成中英 汤一介 张树相 李泽厚 李茂生 杜维明 孟昭兰 唐 逸 戴文葆

万俊人 王 焱 王蓉蓉 邓正来 朱苏力 庄孔韶

刘小枫 刘 新 汪丁丁 张祥龙 贺卫方 何光沪 陈嘉映 陈小文 高 毅 高丙中 秦 海 黄 平

梁小民

# CONTENTS

## PART I

THE PART OF THE TOP TO OF THE	7
THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY	PAGE
I. HISTORY AND CHRONICLE	II
II. PSEUDO-HISTORIES	27
III. HISTORY AS HISTORY OF THE UNIVE	RSAL.
CRITICISM OF 'UNIVERSAL HISTORY'	51
IV. Ideal Genesis and Dissolution of the 'Pi	HILO-
SOPHY OF HISTORY'	64
V. THE POSITIVITY OF HISTORY	83
VI. THE HUMANITY OF HISTORY	94
VII. CHOICE AND PERIODIZATION	108
VIII. DISTINCTION (SPECIAL HISTORIES) AND DIV	ision 117
IX. THE 'HISTORY OF NATURE' AND HISTORY	128
APPENDICES	
I. ATTESTED EVIDENCE	136
II. Analogy and Anomaly of Special Histo	
III. PHILOSOPHY AND METHODOLOGY	151
PART II	
CONCERNING THE HISTORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY	F
I. Preliminary Questions	165
II. GRÆCO-ROMAN HISTORIOGRAPHY	181
III. MEDIEVAL HISTORIOGRAPHY	200
	0

## HISTORIOGRAPHY

IO

			PAGE
IV.	THE	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE RENAISSANCE	224
V.	$T_{\text{HE}}$	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT	243
VI.	$T_{\text{HE}}$	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF ROMANTICISM	264
VII.	$T_{\text{HE}}$	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF POSITIVISM	289
VIII.	THE	New Historiography. Conclusion	309
	Inde	x of Names	315

### **BENEDETTO CROCE**

# HISTORY: ITS THEORY AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY DOUGLAS AINSLIE

R.G. COLLINGWOOD

# THE IDEA OF HISTORY

CHINA SOCIAL SCIENCES PUBLISHING HOUSE CHENGCHENG BOOKS LTD.

#### HISTORY: ITS THEORY AND PRACTICE

Reprinted from the English Edition by Harcourt, Brace and Company, 1923

#### THE IDEA OF HISTORY

Copyright © 1946 Oxford University Press Reprinted from the English Edition by Oxford University Press 1966

### BENEDETTO CROCE

# HISTORY: ITS THEORY AND PRACTICE

AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION BY DOUGLAS AINSLIE

## PREFACE

#### TO THE FIRST ITALIAN EDITION

LMOST all the writings which compose the present treatise were printed in the proceedings of Italian academies and in Italian reviews between 1912 and 1913. Since they formed part of a general scheme, their collection in book form presented no difficulties. This volume has appeared in German under the title Zur Theorie und Geschichte der Historiographie (Tübingen, Mohr, 1915).

On publishing in book form in Italian, I made a few slight alterations here and there and added three brief

essays, placed as an appendix to the first part.

The description of the volume as forming the fourth of my *Philosophy of the Spirit* requires some explanation; for it does not really form a new systematic part of the philosophy, and is rather to be looked upon as a deepening and amplification of the theory of historiography, already outlined in certain chapters of the second part, namely the *Logic*. But the problem of historical comprehension is that toward which pointed all my investigations as to the modes of the spirit, their distinction and unity, their truly concrete life, which is development and history, and as to historical thought, which is the self-consciousness of this life. In a certain sense, therefore, this resumption of the treatment of historiography on the completion of the wide circle, this drawing forth of it from the limits of the first treatment

of the subject, was the most natural conclusion that could be given to the whole work. The character of 'conclusion' both explains and justifies the literary form of this last volume, which is more compressed and less didactic than that of the previous volumes.

B. C.

Naples: May 1916

## TRANSLATOR'S NOTE

HE author himself explains the precise connexion of the present work with the other three volumes of the *Philosophy of the Spirit*, to which it now forms the conclusion.

I had not contemplated translating this treatise, when engaged upon the others, for the reason that it was not in existence in its present form, and an external parallel to its position as the last, the late comer of the four masterpieces, is to be found in the fact of its publication by another firm than that which produced the preceding volumes. This diversity in unity will, I am convinced, by no means act as a bar to the dissemination of the original thought contained in its pages, none of which will, I trust, escape the diligent reader through the close meshes of the translation.

The volume is similar in format to the Logic, the Philosophy of the Practical, and the Æsthetic. The last is now out of print, but will reappear translated by me from the definitive fourth Italian edition, greatly exceeding in bulk the previous editions.

The present translation is from the second Italian edition, published in 1919. In this the author made some slight verbal corrections and a few small additions. I have, as always, followed the text with the closest respect.

D. A.

The Athenæum, London November 1920



# CONTENTS

# PART I

THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY

		TROT
I.	HISTORY AND CHRONICLE	II
II.	Pseudo-Histories	27
III.	History as History of the Universal.	
	CRITICISM OF 'UNIVERSAL HISTORY'	51
IV.	Ideal Genesis and Dissolution of the 'Philo-	
	SOPHY OF HISTORY'	64
V.	THE POSITIVITY OF HISTORY	83
VI.	THE HUMANITY OF HISTORY	94
VII.	Choice and Periodization	108
VIII.	Distinction (Special Histories) and Division	117
IX.	The 'History of Nature' and History	128
	APPENDICES	
~		
	ATTESTED EVIDENCE	136
II.	Analogy and Anomaly of Special Histories	141
III.	Philosophy and Methodology	151
	PART II	
	CONCERNING THE HISTORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY	
I.	Preliminary Questions	165
II.	GRÆCO-ROMAN HISTORIOGRAPHY	181
III.	MEDIEVAL HISTORIOGRAPHY	200
	9	

# HISTORIOGRAPHY

IO

			PAGE
IV.	THE	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE RENAISSANCE	224
V.	$T_{\text{HE}}$	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT	243
VI.	THE	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF ROMANTICISM	264
VII.	$T_{\text{HE}}$	HISTORIOGRAPHY OF POSITIVISM	289
VIII.	Тне	New Historiography. Conclusion	309
	Inde	x of Names	315

# PART I

# THEORY OF HISTORIOGRAPHY

# I HISTORY AND CHRONICLE

I

ONTEMPORARY history' is wont to be called the history of a passage of time, looked upon as a most recent past, whether it be that of the last fifty years, a decade, a year, a month, a day, or indeed of the last hour or of the last minute. But if we think and speak rigorously, the term 'contemporaneous' can be applied only to that history which comes into being immediately after the act which is being accomplished, as consciousness of that act: it is, for instance, the history that I make of myself while I am in the act of composing these pages; it is the thought of my composition, linked of necessity to the work of composition. 'Contemporary' would be well employed in this case, just because this, like every act of the spirit, is outside time (of the first and after) and is formed 'at the same time' as the act to which it is linked, and from which it is distinguished by means of a distinction not chronological but ideal. 'Non-contemporary history,' 'past history,' would, on the other hand, be that which finds itself in the presence of a history already formed, and which thus comes into being as a criticism of that history, whether it be thousands of years or hardly an hour old.

II